SLOVENSKI STANDARD
oSIST prEN 15827:2024

01-julij-2024

Zelezniske naprave - Sistemskotehniéne zahteve za podstavne vozic¢ke in tekalne
sestave

Railway applications - System Engineering requirements for bogies and running gear

Bahnanwendungen - Anforderungen an das System Engineering fur Drehgestelle und
Fahrwerke

Applications ferroviaires - Exigences systémes pour l'ingénierie des bogies et des
organes de roulement

Ta slovenski standard je istoveten z: prEN 15827

ICS:

45.040 Materiali in deli za ZelezniSko Materials and components
tehniko for railway engineering

oSIST prEN 15827:2024 en,fr,de

2003-01.Slovenski institut za standardizacijo. RazmnoZevanje celote ali delov tega standarda ni dovoljeno.


https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

OSIST prEN 15827:2024

iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview

oSIST prEN 15827:2024
https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937¢c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024



https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

EUROPEAN STANDARD DRAFT
NORME EUROPEENNE prEN 15827
EUROPAISCHE NORM

May 2024

ICS 45.040 Will supersede EN 15827:2011

English Version

Railway applications - System Engineering requirements
for bogies and running gear

Applications ferroviaires - Requis systéemes pour Bahnanwendungen - Anforderungen an das System
l'ingénierie des bogies et des organes de roulements Engineering fiir Drehgestelle und Fahrwerke

This draft European Standard is submitted to CEN members for enquiry. It has been drawn up by the Technical Committee
CEN/TC 256.

If this draft becomes a European Standard, CEN members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations
which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration.

This draft European Standard was established by CEN in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other
language made by translation under the responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the CEN-CENELEC
Management Centre has the same status as the official versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia,
Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway,
Poland, Portugal, Republic of North Macedonia, Romania, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Tiirkiye and
United Kingdom.

Recipients of this draft are invited to submit, with their comments, notification of any relevant patent rights of which they are
aware and to provide supporting documentation.

Warning : This document is not a European Standard. It is distributed for review and comments. It is subject to change without
notice and shall not be referred to as a European Standard.

. — |

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDIZATION
COMITE EUROPEEN DE NORMALISATION
EUROPAISCHES KOMITEE FUR NORMUNG

CEN-CENELEC Management Centre: Rue de la Science 23, B-1040 Brussels

© 2024 CEN  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved Ref. No. prEN 15827:2024 E
worldwide for CEN national Members.


https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

prEN 15827:2024 (EN)

Contents

EUTOPEAN fOTEWOT A ..vuvuerieesiseisssssssessesssssss s ssssssssssssssesssessssssssssssssssass s s sssssss s sssssss s s sase s s s e s sass s ssss e snses 4
0L 06 L (ot [ ) o VO PPN 5
1 R 010 ) o1 6
2 NOTTNALIVE TEIETEIICES. ..ourireririiriisirs s RS R RS SRS 0s 6
3 Terms and defiNITIONS ... eeereesieseerrer e e s e seer e s s s s R R e R 7
4 ENGINEETING PIOCESS wouvuriuierisir st ses st s SRR 9
0 €Y 1= - PP 9
4.2 PrOCESS SEAZES iR AR 9
TG T 0 o Uotw o) o o Lo0=3 U0 o) o0 1= oL o0 PPN 10
T 4 T Q- T cTE  0 =) 1 N 11
5 Requirements and interface ManagemMENT ... .o eeereesreessessesssesssesssssssssesssessssssssssssasssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssess 12
T O 1< ) =Y PPN 12
5.2 DeSign OPETating ENVEIOPE .....ovcereereeerecereresseesseeeseessssessesssss s sssess s ss st sessssesss s ssssssss s ssses st s sssasssessssesssassssssans 12
521 155 4 T =) PPN 12
5.2.2 (00013 =R 0T =a= 107 0 () 0100 =) o Lo 12
523 FUNCHIONA]L PEIfOIMANCE.....cceieereeeeesreeeeesees s sees s s e s sess s s s s s R n e nnr s 13
5.2.4 VENICIE PATAIMELET S ...ttt s bR R 13
525 Design and validation FeQUITEIMENTS. ... eeeeereesereesseessesssessessss s sssesssssse s esssssss s ssssssssssesssessssssssssesseses 14
5.2.6 L0 0155 ] 7= 1 0 U0 = (o TP 14
5.2.7 Maintenance and iNSPECTION INPULS ... st s ssesns 14
5.3  Validated 0perating EnVElOPe ... ceeeeeseersesseesseessesssesssessssesssessseessssssssessessssssssessses s sasasssessssssssesssessssssssssssessass 14
6 SEIUCTUTAL AESIGI CTITOTIA  civurteeueeneereesrereesesseesseeses s s s es e bbb s R R s R e s bbb 15
61 ¢- //aeneral ¢.iteh-aitoatalosistandardsisiaticdedl Seas bl dewdd 52u 575 6593 7634 54 dE e sivtemrere1-592 15
TN 1 Y- T P 16
6.3  Requirements fOr StrUCLUTAl INEEETITY ....oreureereeeeereerereceseessesseesseses st sesssessess s s sessss s s s bbb 16
7 DyNamic PEIrfOrMANCE CIILETIA ... uereueeueereeseessesessesseessesssessssssessss s s ssssssessse e s bbb s e s bbb st 17
7% S 040 0 To 18 ot o) o 17
7.2 DYNamiC QCCEPTANICE CIILEIIA uvueureueerereesereesessessessessessessessessessssssessessessessessessesssssessssssessessessessesssssessssssssssssessessesssssssssssssans 17
7.2.1 =) 1 1=) - TN 17
7.2.2 Safety against derailment at loOW SPEE ...t eseesse e esess s s s st s ssraes 17
7.2.3 RUNNING AYNAMIC DENAVIOUL c..cveeeeereereeeeteete ettt sesessees s s s s s s s s ss e ss s s sssssssssans 18
7.2.4 Vibration dose and NOISE IEVELS........erreesreeersecrseeesssessess s seessses s ssess e ssssessssssss s sssssssssasesssnsnss 18
7.2.5 =0 0V 18
7.3 Ride characteristics and ride COMEOTTt ... —————————— 19
7.4  Component dynamic performance reqUIrEIMENLES ..o eereeseeseessessessseessssssesssesssessssesssesssessssssssesssssssssssessanes 19
8 Validation Of the AeSIZN ...ttt ss s e e es b s s bR b 19
£S 300 SV 11 o U U0 4 15 ] 00PN 19
8.2  Use of existing vValidation FECOTAS ......cueereeereeseeeseeeseesseesessss e sssssssss e ss st sssess s s sss bbb saees 20


https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

prEN 15827:2024 (EN)

8.3 Use Of SatiSfaCtOry SEIVICE EXPETIEIICE ...ovureuieureereeurereeseesssessessessseesess s s sssse s s sss s s s b bbb s bbb 21
8.4  Use of operational data in validation SErateY ... reeuneeurerneeseessessessss s sessssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssanes 21
8.5  Structural iNte@rity VAlIAAtION ... e seessesesssesses s es s ss s ssse s s s s p s n s snees 21
8.6  Dynamic performance Validation ... eeeeneereeseeeceseessesessssesssssessssssssssessssessssssssssssssss st sessss s sssssssssssssssssssasans 22
9 QUALILY PIAIN cuvucvieerernessssssesssesse s s ssssss s sssss s eSS A R RS R bR 22
10 MAINTEIIATICE PLAM..ct ettt reeureeeessees et seease et seesse e ea s ess s b s s b e s R Ea RS s R s R R s bbb bR b 22
RS 1= 4T i N 22
TO.2  INPUL LA cieuiereeureereiureiseeseesseiseseesseesesssesssessessse s esse s s s s R £ R R sS4 A R e £ R bR R ekt b e R 23
10.3 Qualification of eqUIPMENT ANA SYSLEIMS ....curiuueeurirrerreesseesesee e seesssrssessssss s st sessss bbbt et s s 23
10.4 Skills and knowledge of maintenance StAff ... sees s ssssnans 23
10.5 Update of the MAINtENANCE PIAN ...c.rirrrerreerrrersrees e sess s seessees s ess s s s 23
10.6  Maintenance QUANTLY PIAM ... eecceeeeesseeseesseeesesesseessees s s sssass s s sss s s ss s b s Es bbb et 23
Annex A (informative) Component related Standards ... sessssesssssssssass 24
Annex ZA (informative) Relationship between this European Standard and the Essential Requirements of
EU Directive (EU) 2016/797 aimed t0 De COVETE.....imiinesensssssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 25
23 0] 107 o3 = 0] 1 TP 28


https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

prEN 15827:2024 (EN)

European foreword

This document (prEN 15827:2024) was prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 256 “Railway
Applications”, the secretariat of which is held by DIN.

This document is currently submitted to the CEN Enquiry.

This document will supersede EN 15827:2011.

prEN 15827:2024 includes the following significant technical changes with respect to EN 15827:2011:

— The content has been rationalised between this document and EN 13749; that is, some content that was
in EN 15827:2011 has been moved to the revision of EN 13749. EN 15827 is written as a process
specification with general information and references to other standards; EN 13749 gives structural
requirements.

— Some of the references have been moved to EN 13749 as a result of the above.

— Terms and definitions have been updated as a result of the above.

— Clause 4 sets out the “Engineering process” (formerly Clause5), expanded to include functional
requirements and risk assessment.

— Clause 5 is now “Requirements and interface management” (replaces former Clause 4).
— Clause 6 gives general “Structural design criteria”; details have been moved to EN 13749.
— Clause 7 gives general “Dynamic performance criteria”.

— Former Clause 8 has been removed as acceptance criteria are covered either elsewhere in this document
or in their referenced standards.

— Clause 8 is now “Validation of the design” (formerly Clause 9).
— Clause 9 is the “Quality plan” (formerly Clause 10 “Quality requirement”).
— Clause 10 is the “Maintenance plan” (formerly Clause 11).

— The text from former Clause 12 “Proven operating envelope” has been distributed within Clauses 4, 5, 6
and 7.

This document has been prepared under a standardization request addressed to CEN by the European
Commission. The Standing Committee of the EFTA States subsequently approves these requests for its

Member States.

For the relationship with EU Legislation, see informative Annex ZA, which is an integral part of this document.


https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

prEN 15827:2024 (EN)

Introduction

This document focusses on system engineering requirements related to the specification, design, validation
and maintenance of running gear and its interactions.

System engineering requirements are intended to ensure consistency over the complete life cycle from the
specification, through design, validation, operation and maintenance.

The performance requirements for running gear fall into two related areas, covering functionality and safety.
Functionality relates to such things as speed, load capacity, ride quality and operating life. Safety covers
gauging, structural integrity, dynamic behaviour, resistance to derailment, etc. Functionality and safety are
ensured by an appropriate maintenance strategy.

Accordingly, three particular areas of expertise and discipline of the engineering process are relevant and they
need to be addressed, namely:

— requirements for structural integrity; Clause 6;
— requirements for running characteristics; Clause 7;
— requirements for the maintenance regime; Clause 10.

The clauses in this document provide top-level information describing how the overall requirements are to be
achieved in these specific areas. They contain references to other relevant standards which provide detailed
requirements for specific running gear systems. The document structure is typical of the engineering process
covering the design, validation and maintenance of bogies.

NOTE Running gear designed and validated in accordance with this document will support the information needed
to satisfy the essential requirements of the rolling stock TSIs [1], [2].


https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

prEN 15827:2024 (EN)

1 Scope

This document is applicable to the system engineering of bogies and running gear for rail vehicles, including
those vehicles intended to operate under the Interoperability Directives.

It specifies the requirements to achieve:

— a satisfactory design of bogie or running gear,
— validation of the design within its operating envelope, and
— amaintenance plan

to ensure that the relevant performance and safety criteria are maintained.

The scope of the system engineering process specified in this document includes the design, validation and
maintenance of bogies and running gear. No requirements are specified for other systems components that
are attached to the bogies or running gear, except to ensure that a satisfactory interface has been provided.

NOTE Specifications that relate to bogies and running gear can only be considered in the context of a specific vehicle
application. Therefore, the performance, including safety, can relate only to the bogies and running gear as part of a
vehicle configuration and not to the individual elements of the bogies or running gear.

2 Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content constitutes
requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references,
the latest edition of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

EN 12663-1:2010+A2:2023, Railway applications - Structural requirements of railway vehicle bodies - Part 1:
Locomotives and passenger rolling stock (and alternative method for freight wagons)

EN 13749:2021+A1:2023, Railway applications - Wheelsets and bogies - Method of specifying the structural
requirements of bogie frames

EN 14363:2016+A2:2022, Railway applications - Testing and Simulation for the acceptance of running
characteristics of railway vehicles - Running Behaviour and stationary tests

EN 15273 (all parts), Railway applications. Gauges
EN 15273-2:2013+A1:2016, Railway applications - Gauges - Part 2: Rolling stock gauge

EN 15437-1:2009+A1:2022, Railway applications - Axlebox condition monitoring - Interface and design
requirements - Part 1: Track side equipment and rolling stock axlebox

EN 15663:2017+A1:2018, Railway applications - Vehicle reference masses

EN 15839:2012+A1:2015, Railway applications - Testing for the acceptance of running characteristics of
railway vehicles - Freight wagons - Testing of running safety under longitudinal compressive forces

EN 16235:2023, Railway applications - Testing for the acceptance of running characteristics of railway vehicles
- Freight wagons - Conditions for dispensation of freight wagons with defined characteristics from on-track tests
according to EN 14363

EN 16404:2016, Railway applications - Re-railing and recovery requirements for railway vehicles

EN 17023:2018, Railway applications - Railway vehicle maintenance - Creation and modification of maintenance
plan


https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

prEN 15827:2024 (EN)

EN 50125-1:2014, Railway applications - Environmental conditions for equipment - Part 1: Rolling stock and on-
board equipment

EN ISO 3095:2013, Acoustics - Railway applications - Measurement of noise emitted by railbound vehicles (1SO
3095:2013)

EN ISO 3381:2021, Railway applications - Acoustics - Noise measurement inside railbound vehicles (ISO
3381:2021)

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.
[SO and IEC maintain terminology databases for use in standardization at the following addresses:

— IEC Electropedia: available at http: //www.electropedia.org/

— ISO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

3.1
validation
process of ensuring that the system is fit for its intended use in its intended operational environment

Note 1 to entry: When applied to a numerical model, validation is the process of demonstrating that the model of the
system responds in the manner of the actual system to a sufficient level of accuracy for its purpose.

3.2
verification
process of demonstrating that specific requirements are met

Note 1 to entry: Verification is answering whether a specific requirement is met, without questioning this requirement

3.3
technical specification
document specifying other or additional requirements not specified in this document

Note 1 to entry: Usually this is produced by and agreed between the customer and/or the manufacturer (sometimes
called the supplier) or even a railway undertaking and can be an accompaniment to contractual requirements.

3.4
analysis
assessment of performance by calculation, comparison or simulation

3.5
testing
subjecting a specimen to a selection of specified inputs and measuring and recording its responses

3.6

partial factor

factor applied during the strength assessment which makes an allowance for a combination of the
uncertainties and the safety criticality

3.7

reverse curve

two curves with alternating direction, with shortest distance between them in accordance with track design
conditions, including S-curves as defined in EN 14363:2016+A2:2022


http://www.electropedia.org/
http://www.iso.org/obp
https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

prEN 15827:2024 (EN)

3.8

regulation

requirement stipulated by legislation, rules or conditions mandated by legislation, by an infrastructure
manager, relevant industry body or similar

3.9
design operating envelope
set of parameters specifying the intended use in the intended operational environment

Note 1 to entry: This is the input for the running gear design and validation process.

3.10
validated operating envelope
operating envelope for which a specific product has been successfully validated

3.11

load case

set of loads or combinations of loads that represents a loading condition to which a structure or component is
subjected

3.12
permanent deformation
residual plastic deformation of ductile material, that is not recoverable when the applied load is removed

3.13

significant permanent deformation

permanent deformation of an amount that infringes on the functionality of the structure by exceeding the
component geometric tolerances

3.14

simulation

method that uses a set of parameters and rules to describe a system (product or component) in a manner that
enables a representative response to be determined from a given set of inputs

3.15
track testing
performing tests on railway infrastructure and monitoring and recording the responses

3.16

laboratory testing

performing of tests under controlled conditions with the capability of applying the required inputs and with
the equipment capable of monitoring and recording the response

3.17

structural component

any component or constituent part of a structure that transfers or transmits load from one part of the structure
to another

3.18

load-transmitting equipment

component or assembly which transfers or generates inertia loads, equipment loads (such as traction, braking,
and suspension component forces), including attachment brackets and housings

3.19
running gear
transmits forces between car body and wheels, for example a bogie


https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

prEN 15827:2024 (EN)

4 Engineering process

4.1 General
Bogies and running gear shall be designed and validated by a consistent engineering process that incorporates

all the requirements of this document. It shall follow a quality management system that controls and provides
traceability of decision making.

NOTE A process consistent with [3] ISO 22136 would meet the above requirements.

The engineering process shall provide a comprehensive list of requirements including the relevant validation
evidence.

4.2 Process stages

The engineering process shall address the following as illustrated in Figure 1:

— collecting the top-level requirements

— developing the bogie system design and functions and subsequent requirements
— developing the components design and functions

— verification and validation of the components

— verification and validation of the bogie system

— verification and validation of the system integration


https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/e4c818ee-134e-4d52-b75f-b937c33154df/osist-pren-15827-2024

